
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, Connecticut 06339

Chairman              
Joseph Gush

TOWN OF LEDYARD
CONNECTICUT

Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

~ AGENDA ~

Regular Meeting

Town Hall Annex  - Hybrid Format5:30 PMMonday, October 6, 2025

REMOTE MEETING INFORMATION

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87479984008?pwd=TMXjVLsHfsHt5AL4BKmeuox5ATzbA0.1
Meeting ID: 874 7998 4008   Passcode: 011861
One tap mobile  +13092053325,,87479984008#,,,,*011861# US

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

III. RESIDENTS & PROPERTY OWNERS COMMENTS

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. MOTION to approve the PMBC Special Meeting/Executive Session Meeting Minutes of 
September 8, 2025 and the PMBC Regular Meeting Minutes of September 8, 2025.

PMBC Regular Meeting Minutes 9.8.2025
PMBC Special Meeting Executive Session Meeting Minutes 9.8.2025

Attachments:

2. MOTION to approve the PMBC Special Meeting Minutes of September 15, 2025.

PMBC Special Meeting Mintues 9.15.2025Attachments:

V. UPDATE ON JULIET LONG, GALES FERRY AND BOE CENTRAL OFFICE 
PROJECTS

1. Update/Discussion on Roof Projects & Budget Documents

Ledyard Roof Project Budget 2025.05.28Attachments:

2. MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv# 25-1933 dated 5.1.2025 in the 
amount of $149.40 for Project 22.331 Ledyard BOE-Roof.

Silver, Petrucel_22331_Ledyard - BOE Roo_25-1933_05-01-2025Attachments:

3. MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv# 25-1937 dated 5.5.2025 in the 
amount of $3,400.00 for Project 22.331 Ledyard - Gales Ferry Roof & PV.
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Silver, Petrucel_22331_Ledyard - Gales F_25-1937_05-05-2025Attachments:

4. Motion to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv# 25-2520 dated 9.1.2025 in the 
amount of $850.00 for Project 22.331 Ledyard - Gales Ferry Roof and PV.

Silver Petrucel_22331_Ledyard - Gales F_25-2520_09-01-2025Attachments:

5. MOTION to approve Prime Consulting Inc Inv #23269 dated 8.14.2025 in the amount of 
$4,865.00 for Snowguard Inspection.

23269 Ledyard Aug Snow GuardsAttachments:

VI. JULIET LONG HVAC PROJECT UPDATES

1. JWL HVAC Project 2024 Updates

2. JWL HVAC Owner’s Project Management Report - Colliers

JWL HVAC Financial Status Report 10.3.2025Attachments:

3. MOTION to approve AIA Document G701-2017 Change Order Number 002 dated 
9.30.2025 in the amount of $27,932.93 for 2023-121A Juliet W. Long School - HVAC 
Project.

AIA Document G701_2017 JWL Change Order 002 9.30.2025
Colliers Invoice Summary Form Change Orders 10.6.2025

Attachments:

4. MOTION to approve AIA Document G701-2017 Change Order Number 003 dated 
9.30.2025 in the amount of $778.97 for Juliet W. Long School - HVAC Project.

AIA Document G701_2017 JWL Change Order 003 9.30.2025
Colliers Invoice Summary Form Change Orders 10.6.2025

Attachments:

5. MOTION to approve Colliers Project Leaders Inv# 0001099202 dated 9.30.2025 in the 
amount of $4,028.40 for OMP-Juliet Long HVAC Installation.

Ledyard CT 24012605G - 0001099202Attachments:

6. MOTION to approve Friar Architecture Inc. Inv# 2023-121A-11 dated 9.30.2025 in the 
amount of $24,540.00 for Project 2023-121A Ledyard - Juliet Long HVAC.

Friar Architecture Inc. Inv #2023-121A-11 9.30.2025
Colliers Invoice Summary Form 10.6.2025

Attachments:

7. MOTION to approve Materials Testing, Inc. Inv# 26566 dated 8.31.3035 in the amount of 
$1,324.50 for Structural Steel Inspection JWL HVAC Project.

Materials Testing Inc. Inv# 26566 8.31.2025
Colliers Invoice Summary Form 10.6.2025

Attachments:

8. MOTION to approve The Nutmeg Companies, Inc. Application for Payment dated 
9.30.2025 in the amount of $294,025.00 for Juliet W. Long School-HVAC Project.

Nutmeg Companies Payment App3_2503 JWL 9.26.2025
Colliers Invoice Summary Form 10.6.2025

Attachments:
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9. MOTION to approve L&W Supply Corporation Inv# 148506-001 dated 8.25.2025 in the 
amount of $12,886.16 for JWL HVAC Project.

L&W Supply Inv 148506-001 9.30.2025Attachments:

10. MOTION to approve AUDET Construction & Sons Invoice dated 8.20.2025 in the amount 
of $4,950.00 for JWL HVAC Project.

Audet Construction 8.20.2025Attachments:

11. Approval of RFP for Commissioning Agent services.

JWL Commissioning Agent RFP_10-1-2025 RevisionsAttachments:

VII. OLD BUSINESS

1. Any Old Business proper to come before the Committee

VIII. NEW BUSINESS

1. Any New Business proper to come before the Committee

IX. ADJOURNMENT

DISCLAIMER:     Although we try to be timely and accurate these are not official records of the 
Town.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2625 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 1.

MINUTES

Minutes:
MOTION to approve the PMBC Special Meeting/Executive Session Meeting Minutes of September 8, 2025
and the PMBC Regular Meeting Minutes of September 8, 2025.
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













 










 




 



















 







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


 









 
 

 

 

 



 

 


 
 

 

 

 


 




 

 

 

 




 

 

 



6






 

 

 

 





 

 

 

 
























 



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


 


 
 

 

 

 




 
 

 

 

 

 















 

 

 


 

 

 





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


 







 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 


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


 

 



 
 

 

 

 










 
 

 

 

 








 



 
 

 

 

 





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


 







 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 
















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













 

 

 

















 

 









 
 

 

 





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


 


 
 

 

 

 
















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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2626 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 2.

MINUTES

Minutes:
MOTION to approve the PMBC Special Meeting Minutes of September 15, 2025.
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













 







 




 

















 


 







 
 

 


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


 

 

 
















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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0620 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Update/Discussion on Roof Projects & Budget Documents

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 17
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Funding Contracted
Unallocated 

Funding
Invoiced to Date

$6,167,827 $5,963,135 $204,692 $4,421,133

Gales Ferry $2,684,441 $2,782,928 ($98,487) $1,897,809

Juliet W Long $3,020,186 $2,725,484 $294,702 $2,164,093

BOE $463,200 $454,723 $8,477 $359,231

Base Change Orders Total
Invoiced to Date

BOE
Invoiced to Date

Gales Ferry
Invoiced to Date
Juliet W Long

Remaining 
to 

Invoice

$5,571,680 $391,455 $5,963,135 $359,231 $1,897,809 $2,164,093 $1,542,001

Construction Total $5,280,500 $288,465 $5,568,965 $321,780 $1,761,557 $2,030,638 $1,454,989

Professional Fees $172,712 $102,990 $275,702 $26,395 $92,393 $69,902 $87,012

Various Fees $118,468 $0 $118,468 $11,057 $43,858 $63,553 $0

$5,280,500 $288,465 $5,568,965 $321,780 $1,761,557 $2,030,638 $1,454,989

Imperial (Gales Ferry) $2,585,500 $15,471 $2,600,971 $1,761,557 $839,414

Gold Seal (Juliet Long) $2,317,000 $252,482 $2,569,482 $2,030,638 $538,844

Imperial (BOE) $378,000 $20,512 $398,512 $321,780 $76,732

$172,712 $102,990 $275,702 $26,395 $92,393 $69,902 $87,012

STV (Gales Ferry) $39,482 $57,117 $96,599 $42,708 $53,891

STV (Juliet Long) $39,482 $21,437 $60,919 $38,876 $22,043

STV (BOE) $15,468 $15,086 $30,554 $13,641 $16,913

Silver  Petrucelli (Gales Ferry) $33,000 $8,500 $41,500 $49,685 ($8,185)

Silver  Petrucelli (Juliet Long) $31,530 $0 $31,530 $31,026 $504

Silver  Petrucelli (BOE) $13,750 $850 $14,600 $12,754 $1,846

$118,468 $0 $118,468 $11,057 $43,858 $63,553 $0

Gales Ferry $19,932 $0 $19,932 $0 $19,932 $0 $0

Juliet Long $33,646 $0 $33,646 $0 $0 $33,646 $0

BOE $5,075 $0 $5,075 $5,075 $0 $0 $0

Interest Expense $3,825 $0 $3,825 $383 $1,530 $1,913 $0

Borrowing $55,990 $0 $55,990 $5,599 $22,396 $27,995 $0

G
C

P
F

Current Project Total

V
F

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y

Construction Total

Professional Fees

Various Fees

ITEM DESCRIPTION

$1,542,001

Individual Projects

$885,120

$561,391

$95,491

BUDGET TRACKING REPORT

Ledyard Roof Project
Total Project 

Remaining 
to Invoice

Date:May 28, 2025
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2611 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 2.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv# 25-1933 dated 5.1.2025 in the amount of $149.40 for
Project 22.331 Ledyard BOE-Roof.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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Town of Ledyard Invoice number 25-1933 Invoice date 05/01/2025

Page 1 of 2

Invoice total 149.40

Construction Administration & Closeout 4,980.00 98.00 4,880.40 4,731.00 149.40

Bid Phase 1,640.00 100.00 1,640.00 1,640.00 0.00

Construction Documents 4,870.00 100.00 4,870.00 4,870.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 2,260.00 100.00 2,260.00 2,260.00 0.00

Total 13,750.00 99.28 13,650.40 13,501.00 149.40

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed

Professional services through April 30, 2025.

roof replacement of approx 9,265 sf & MEP renos

Town of Ledyard
Wayne Donaldson
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339

Invoice number 25-1933
Date 05/01/2025

Project 22.331  Ledyard - BOE Roof
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Date 05/01/2025
Invoice number 25-1933Town of Ledyard

22.331  Ledyard - BOE RoofProject

Town of Ledyard Invoice number 25-1933 Invoice date 05/01/2025

Page 2 of 2

25-280 02/01/2025 498.00 498.00

25-1665 03/01/2025 249.00 249.00

25-1882 04/01/2025 249.00 249.00

25-1933 05/01/2025 149.40 149.40

Total 1,145.40 149.40 249.00 249.00 498.00 0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Approved by:

Tanya R. Cutolo

Project Manager

Construction Administration & Closeout 4,980.00 4,880.40 4,731.00 149.40

Bid Phase 1,640.00 1,640.00 1,640.00 0.00

Construction Documents 4,870.00 4,870.00 4,870.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 2,260.00 2,260.00 2,260.00 0.00

Total 13,750.00 13,650.40 13,501.00 149.40

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2623 Agenda Date: 10/7/2025 Agenda #: 3.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv# 25-1937 dated 5.5.2025 in the amount of $3,400.00
for Project 22.331 Ledyard - Gales Ferry Roof & PV.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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Town of Ledyard Invoice number 25-1937 Invoice date 05/05/2025

Page 1 of 2

Invoice total 3,400.00

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 100.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Additional CA Services, $850 per visit 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 13,600.00 3,400.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 100.00 6,300.00 6,300.00 0.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 100.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 6,560.00 100.00 6,560.00 6,560.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 4,400.00 100.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 0.00

Total 33,000.00 151.52 50,000.00 46,600.00 3,400.00

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed

Professional services through April 30, 2025.

roof replacement of approx. 47,929 sf, PV install & MEP upgrades

Town of Ledyard
Wayne Donaldson
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339

Invoice number 25-1937
Date 05/05/2025

Project 22.331  Ledyard - Gales Ferry  Roof and 
PV
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Date 05/05/2025
Invoice number 25-1937Town of Ledyard

22.331  Ledyard - Gales Ferry  Roof and PVProject

Town of Ledyard Invoice number 25-1937 Invoice date 05/05/2025

Page 2 of 2

25-035 01/01/2025 315.00 315.00

25-1881 04/01/2025 4,250.00 4,250.00

25-1937 05/05/2025 3,400.00 3,400.00

Total 7,965.00 3,400.00 4,250.00 0.00 0.00 315.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Approved by:

Tanya R. Cutolo

Project Manager

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Additional CA Services, $850 per visit 0.00 17,000.00 13,600.00 3,400.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 6,300.00 6,300.00 0.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 6,560.00 6,560.00 6,560.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 4,400.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 0.00

Total 33,000.00 50,000.00 46,600.00 3,400.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2621 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 4.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
Motion to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv# 25-2520 dated 9.1.2025 in the amount of $850.00 for
Project 22.331 Ledyard - Gales Ferry Roof and PV.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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Town of Ledyard Invoice number 25-2520 Invoice date 09/01/2025

Page 1 of 2

Invoice total 850.00

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 100.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Additional CA Services, $850 per visit 0.00 0.00 18,700.00 17,850.00 850.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 100.00 6,300.00 6,300.00 0.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 100.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 6,560.00 100.00 6,560.00 6,560.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 4,400.00 100.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 0.00

Total 33,000.00 156.67 51,700.00 50,850.00 850.00

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed

Professional services through August 31, 2025.

roof replacement of approx. 47,929 sf, PV install & MEP upgrades

Town of Ledyard
Wayne Donaldson
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339

Invoice number 25-2520
Date 09/01/2025

Project 22.331  Ledyard - Gales Ferry  Roof and 
PV
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Date 09/01/2025
Invoice number 25-2520Town of Ledyard

22.331  Ledyard - Gales Ferry  Roof and PVProject

Town of Ledyard Invoice number 25-2520 Invoice date 09/01/2025

Page 2 of 2

25-035 01/01/2025 315.00 315.00

25-1937 05/05/2025 3,400.00 3,400.00

25-2520 09/01/2025 850.00 850.00

Total 4,565.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,715.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Approved by:

Tanya R. Cutolo

Project Manager

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Additional CA Services, $850 per visit 0.00 18,700.00 17,850.00 850.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 6,300.00 6,300.00 0.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 6,560.00 6,560.00 6,560.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 4,400.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 0.00

Total 33,000.00 51,700.00 50,850.00 850.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2513 Agenda Date: 9/15/2025 Agenda #: 5.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Prime Consulting Inc Inv #23269 dated 8.14.2025 in the amount of $4,865.00 for
Snowguard Inspection.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 28
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Page 1 of 1

Prime Consulting Inc
6 Taunton Ave Unit 1042

Norton, MA  02766-7057 USA

+14013010677

habshari@pcigp.com

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Town of Ledyard
Snowguard Inspection

INVOICE 23269 Ledyard Aug
DATE 08/14/2025
TERMS Net 30
DUE DATE 09/13/2025

DATE SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Services Snowguard Field Crew at Gales Ferry 
Full day - 7/23

1 2,400.00 2,400.00

Services Snowguard Field Crew at Gales Ferry 
Half day - 8/14

1 1,650.00 1,650.00

Services Snowguard Field Crew at BOE Half 
day - 8/14

1 815.00 815.00

 BALANCE DUE $4,865.00
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0577 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
JWL HVAC Project 2024 Updates

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2276 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 2.

REPORT

Staff/Committee Report:
JWL HVAC Owner’s Project Management Report - Colliers

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

Town of Ledyard
Juliet W. Long HVAC Project 0

Financial Status Report    ($000's)

Date: October 3, 2025 A B C D1 D2 D E F G
Budget Contracted Project Costs Anticipated Costs

Budget developed as of 7/15/2025

 Project 

Budget 

 Approved 
Transfers 

 Approved 

Budget 

w/ Transfers  Paid  Unpaid 

 Total 

Contract 

Planned, but 
not Contracted

Anticipated 

Total Costs

(D + E)

I. Building Construction

  A. HVAC Improvements 2,673.5$           (171.8)$           2,501.7$            1,570.5$        931.2$           2,501.7$        -$                2,501.7$        -$                    

  B. Soffits, Ceilings & Lights 50.0                  -                  50.0                  19.6               -                19.6               30.4                50.0               -                      

Total Building Construction 2,723.5             (171.8)             2,551.7              1,590.1          931.2             2,521.3          30.4                2,551.7          -                      

II. Related Construction

  A. Sitework -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  B. Site Utility Systems -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  C. Building Demolition -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  D. Hazardous Material Removal -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  E. Sustainable Elements -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

Total Related Construction -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

III. Escalation -                    -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

Total Construction 2,723.5$           (171.8)$           2,551.7$            1,590.1$        931.2$           2,521.3$        30.4$               2,551.7$        -$                    

IV. Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment (FF&E)

  A. Loose Furnishings -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  B. Program Related Equipment -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  C. Data/Telecomm Equipt -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  D. Playground Equipment -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  E. Security Equipment -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  F. Specialty Signage -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

Total FF & E -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

 Remaining 

Balance

(C - F) 

Colliers International Page 1 of 3
10/3/2025

JWL HVAC Budget Block: Financial Status Report
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FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

Town of Ledyard
Juliet W. Long HVAC Project 0

Financial Status Report    ($000's)

Date: October 3, 2025 A B C D1 D2 D E F G
Budget Contracted Project Costs Anticipated Costs

Budget developed as of 7/15/2025

 Project 

Budget 

 Approved 
Transfers 

 Approved 

Budget 

w/ Transfers  Paid  Unpaid 

 Total 

Contract 

Planned, but 
not Contracted

Anticipated 

Total Costs

(D + E)

 Remaining 

Balance

(C - F) 

V. Fees and Expenses

  A. Fees

1 Existing Conditions & Space Program -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

2 Architect 224.6                -                  224.6                203.9             40.2               244.1             -                  244.1             (19.5)                   

a MEP (Van Zelm) 15.0                  -                  15.0                  15.0               -                15.0               -                  15.0               -                      

b Landscape Arch. w/ architect

c Structural Engineering w/ architect

d NOT USED

e Interior/Furniture Designer

f Lighting Consultant

g Acoustical Consultant

h Signage Consultant

i LEED Designer

j Referendum Services

k Code Consultant w/ architect

l Designer's Cost Estimator w/ architect

3 Special Consultants

a Haz. Mat. Consultant -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

b Audio/Visual -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

c Technology & Security Consultant -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

d Geo-Tech Engineering -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

e Traffic Engineer -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

f Ecologist/Soil Sample -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

g Peer Reviews -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

h Green Building Consultant w/ architect

i Storm Water Monitoring -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

4 Project Management 110.0                -                  110.0                20.3               89.7               110.0             -                  110.0             -                      

5 Building Commissioning 25.0                  -                  25.0                  -                25.0               25.0               -                  25.0               -                      

6 Owner's Cost Estimator -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

7 Owner's Legal Fees -                  -                    0.5                -                0.5                -                  0.5                (0.5)                     

8 CM Preconstruction Fee -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

9 Site Survey -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

10 Utility Assessment -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

Sub-total Fees 374.6                -                  374.6                239.7             154.9             394.6             -                  394.6             (20.0)                   

Colliers International Page 2 of 3
10/3/2025

JWL HVAC Budget Block: Financial Status Report
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FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

Town of Ledyard
Juliet W. Long HVAC Project 0

Financial Status Report    ($000's)

Date: October 3, 2025 A B C D1 D2 D E F G
Budget Contracted Project Costs Anticipated Costs

Budget developed as of 7/15/2025

 Project 

Budget 

 Approved 
Transfers 

 Approved 

Budget 

w/ Transfers  Paid  Unpaid 

 Total 

Contract 

Planned, but 
not Contracted

Anticipated 

Total Costs

(D + E)

 Remaining 

Balance

(C - F) 

  B. Expenses

1 Owner's Insurance -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

2 Permits -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

3 Printing -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

4 Construction Utilities Use -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

5 Site Borings -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

6 Materials Testing 5.0                    -                  5.0                    1.3                5.0                6.3                -                  6.3                (1.3)                     

7 Special Inspections -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

8 Consultant Reimbursables -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

9 Moving/Relocation -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

10 Physical Plant Expenses -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

11 Misc. Expenses -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

12 Advertising -                  -                    1.5                -                1.5                -                  1.5                (1.5)                     

13 Temporary Space/Ops -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

14 Bond/Financing -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

15 Site Acquisition -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

Sub-total Expenses 5.0                    -                  5.0                    2.8                5.0                7.8                -                  7.8                (2.8)                     

Total Fees and Expenses 379.6                -                  379.6                242.5             159.9             402.4             -                  402.4             (22.8)                   

VI. Contingency

  A. Construction & Owner's Project

1 Construction 371.9                171.8               543.7                -                -                -                (24.4)               (24.4)             568.1                  

2 Owner's Project -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

  B. Additional Need -                    -                  -                    -                -                -                -                  -                -                      

Total Contingency 371.9                171.8               543.7                -                -                -                (24.4)               (24.4)             568.1                  

Total Project 3,475.0$         -$               3,475.0$          1,832.6$      1,091.1$      2,923.7$      6.0$               2,929.7$      545.3$              

Colliers International Page 3 of 3
10/3/2025

JWL HVAC Budget Block: Financial Status Report
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2615 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 3.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve AIA Document G701-2017 Change Order Number 002 dated 9.30.2025 in the amount of
$27,932.93 for 2023-121A Juliet W. Long School - HVAC Project.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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INVOICE SUMMARY FORM

Town of Ledyard
Juliet W. Long HVAC Improvements
Change Order Packet

10/6/25

Description Number Date Amount

CO2 -Split electrical feeds to MP-1 and MP-2 vs running all 

power through MP-1. Includes filter grills in tunnel as well as 

new duct riser in room 28 and the concrete curb.

2 09/30/25 27,932.93$        

CO3 - Firesafing per Fire Marshal Request (based on Time 

and Materials)
3 09/30/25 778.97$             

Totals 28,711.90$        

Owners Approval

Joe Gush Chair - PMBC Date

Name Title Date

Colliers Approval

Charles. E. Warrington, Jr., P.E. Colliers Project Manager Date

Change Orders

NOTE:

Where discrepancies exist between amount shown on cover sheet and the actual invoice, the invoice shall 

govern.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2616 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 4.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve AIA Document G701-2017 Change Order Number 003 dated 9.30.2025 in the amount of
$778.97 for Juliet W. Long School - HVAC Project.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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INVOICE SUMMARY FORM

Town of Ledyard
Juliet W. Long HVAC Improvements
Change Order Packet

10/6/25

Description Number Date Amount

CO2 -Split electrical feeds to MP-1 and MP-2 vs running all 

power through MP-1. Includes filter grills in tunnel as well as 

new duct riser in room 28 and the concrete curb.

2 09/30/25 27,932.93$        

CO3 - Firesafing per Fire Marshal Request (based on Time 

and Materials)
3 09/30/25 778.97$             

Totals 28,711.90$        

Owners Approval

Joe Gush Chair - PMBC Date

Name Title Date

Colliers Approval

Charles. E. Warrington, Jr., P.E. Colliers Project Manager Date

Change Orders

NOTE:

Where discrepancies exist between amount shown on cover sheet and the actual invoice, the invoice shall 

govern.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2624 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 5.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Colliers Project Leaders Inv# 0001099202 dated 9.30.2025 in the amount of $4,028.40
for OMP-Juliet Long HVAC Installation.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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For Professional Services Rendered Through 9/30/2025

Current Billings 4,028.40 4,
Amount Due This Bill 4,028.40

Billings
Fee Remaining Fee % Complete To Date Previous Current

Construction Phase 75,000.00 56,112.50 25.18 18,887.50 14,972.50 3,915.00
Procurement Phase 25,000.00 24,420.00 2.32 580.00 580.00 0.00
OGA Closeout 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reimbursable Expenses 5,000.00 4,164.20 16.72 835.80 722.40 113.40

Subtotal: 115,000.00 94,696.70 17.66 20,303.30 16,274.90 4,028.40

Description of Services:
September 2025
1. Download and save certified payrolls.
2. Attend OAC meetings
3. Site walk through
4. Review of RFIs
5. Review of change orders
6. Attend PMBC meeting
7. Reconcile financials against general ledger
8. Prepare reimbursement request for OGA

Ledyard CT, Town of
Attn: Matthew Bonin
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339

Invoice : 0001099202
Invoice Date : 9/30/2025

Project : 24012605G
Project Manager: Warrington, Jr., Chuck

Project Name : OPM-Juliet Long HVAC Installation

REMIT TO: Colliers Project Leaders USA NE, LLC 101 Crawfords Corner Road, Suite 3400 | Holmdel, NJ 07733
Phone: 877-627-3772 | Fax: 732-383-1980

In accordance with our business terms and conditions, acceptance of this invoice is implied unless Colliers Project Leaders USA NE, LLC is notified by 14 days from the date of this invoice. 
If timely payment cannot be made due to any discrepancy, please E-mail a brief explanation to Billing@colliersengineering.com and we will reply as soon as possible.
EFT/ACH PAYMENT INFO: Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. | JP Morgan Chase | Routing 021000021 | Account# 836759092

finance.director@ledyardct.org; 
charles.warrington@collierseng.com
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Project:   24012605G - OPM-Juliet Long HVAC Installation Invoice:   0001099202
PM05 - Construction Phase
Labor
Rate Labor
Class Hours Rate Amount

Assistant Project Manager 14.50 110.0000 1,595.00
Director 8.00 290.0000 2,320.00

Total Rate Labor 3,915.00
Total Labor 3,915.00
Total Bill Task: PM05 - Construction Phase 3,915.00

ZREIMB - Reimbursable Expenses
Expense
Unit Rate Expenses
Account / Unit Amount
Project Mileage
Mileage 113.40

Total Unit Rate Expenses 113.40
Total Expense 113.40

Total Project:   24012605G - OPM-Juliet Long HVAC Installation 4,028.40

Page:  1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2612 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 6.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Friar Architecture Inc. Inv# 2023-121A-11 dated 9.30.2025 in the amount of $24,540.00
for Project 2023-121A Ledyard - Juliet Long HVAC.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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powered by Legistar™ 84

http://www.legistar.com/


85



86



87



TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2613 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 7.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Materials Testing, Inc. Inv# 26566 dated 8.31.3035 in the amount of $1,324.50 for
Structural Steel Inspection JWL HVAC Project.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2614 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 8.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve The Nutmeg Companies, Inc. Application for Payment dated 9.30.2025 in the amount of
$294,025.00 for Juliet W. Long School-HVAC Project.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2609 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 9.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve L&W Supply Corporation Inv# 148506-001 dated 8.25.2025 in the amount of $12,886.16
for JWL HVAC Project.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2610 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 10.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve AUDET Construction & Sons Invoice dated 8.20.2025 in the amount of $4,950.00 for
JWL HVAC Project.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 25-2448 Agenda Date: 10/6/2025 Agenda #: 11.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Approval of RFP for Commissioning Agent services.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 10/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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HVAC Upgrades at Juliet W. Long Elementary School  

Town of Ledyard 

Request for Qualifications/Proposal for Professional Services 

Commissioning Agent 

RFQ/P Issue Date: October 8, 2025 
 

Sealed proposals are Due no later than October 29, 2025, by 2:00 p.m. 

 

 

A total of nine (9) original copies and one digital copy (thumb drive) of each Commissioning Agents 

proposal must be received at the following location on or before 2:00 p.m. September 30, 2025, in 

accordance with the process identified in Section 5. 

Response shall be submitted to: 

 

Mr. Matthew Bonin 
Finance Director 
Town of Ledyard 
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway 
Ledyard, CT 06339 

 

Questions regarding this request for proposals should be directed to Mr. Matthew Bonin, Finance 

Director, Town of Ledyard, Email; finance.director@ledyardct.org , and Mr. Charles Warrington, 

Director of Project Management, of Colliers Project Leaders. Email: 

Charles.warrington@collierseng.com must be submitted by September 22, 2025 by 2:00 p.m. If 

required, an addendum will be posted by Tuesday, September 23, 2025 by 2:00 p.m. 

Any addenda will be posted by The Town of Ledyard on the Town’s and DAS web site. All firms are 

responsible to check the websites where the RFQ/P has been posted and are required to download all 

addenda.   

1.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

 

1.1 Introduction  

The Town of Ledyard, Connecticut (“Town”) invite qualified firms and individuals to provide 

comprehensive Qualifications and Proposals for comprehensive commissioning services 

associated with the construction phase of the HVAC systems upgrades at Juliet W. Long 

Elementary School located at 1854 Route 12, Gales Ferry, CT 06335, (the “Project”). The 
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Page 2 

Permanent Municipal Building Committee (PMBC), appointed by the Town Council, will be 

overseeing this Project. The work shall be performed in cooperation with the Town, the project 

designer, Friar Associates, the Owner’s Project Manager, Colliers Project Leaders, and the 

contractors, Nutmeg Companies, Inc.    

 

This solicitation is a combined Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”) and a Request for Proposals 
(“RFP”) for the Commissioning Agent (CxA) Services necessary for the Project. This RFQ/P has 
been publicly advertised. Proposers are required to respond to both the RFQ and RFP sections in 
accordance with the requirements set forth below. 
 

Interested parties should submit a proposal in accordance with the requirements and directions 

contained in this RFQ/P. Proposers are prohibited from contacting any Town employee, officer or 

official concerning this RFQ/P, except as set forth in Section 4. A proposer’s failure to comply with 

this requirement may result in disqualification. 

 

If there are any conflicts between the provisions of these standard instructions to proposers and 

any other documents comprising this RFQ/P, these standard instructions to proposers shall prevail. 

 

2. PROJECT BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Basic Project Description 

 

The Project details include an extensive HVAC upgrade to the existing Juliet W. Long Elementary 

School that is approximately 37,500 square feet. The work consists of installing new DOAs 

(Dedicated Outside Air Units), RTUs (Roof top Units), VRF Condensing Units and Heat Pumps in 

each of the classrooms. The existing boilers and hot water pumps will remain. 

 

Distribution ductwork from the DOAs will be located on the roof with roof penetrations to ductwork 

that serves the classrooms. A new building automation system will be installed as part of the project 

as well. For security purposes, contract documents will be provided to principal firms only upon 

request. Such requests shall be submitted to Charles Warrington at 

Charles.warrington@collierseng.com.  

 

2.2 Project Schedule 

 

Construction commenced in June 2025 with an anticipated completion in Summer 2026. See 

enclosed schedule dated July 16, 2025. Start-up of the VRF, DOA and RTUs are scheduled during 

April break 2026 (April 13th though April 17th). Final testing, air balancing and final commissioning 

will occur after school recesses for the summer.  

 

 

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

3.1 Professional Services 

 

The CxA services must be provided with the highest level of professional skill, care, and judgment 

and in compliance with all federal, state, and local requirements.  Because the Project is partially 

funded by the State of Connecticut, the selected CxA is to meet the requirements and conditions 

imposed by the state. 

 

The Scope of Services (“Services”) for the Project is described in Attachment A. 
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4. RFQ/P TIMELINE 
 
4.1. Request for Proposals Issued   October 8, 2025 

4.2. Non-Mandatory Site Visit   October 15, 2025, 3:30 p.m. 

4.3. Questions Due Date    October 20, 2025, by 2:00pm 

4.4. Addendum Posted    October 22, 2025 

4.5. Proposal Due Date    October 29, 2025, by 2:00pm 

4.6. Estimated CxA interviews (if applicable)  November 13, 2025  

4.7. Estimated Award Date    November 18, 2025  

 

5. PROCESS  

 

5.1 Responses to the RFQ and RFP 
 
Proposers must respond to both the RFQ and RFP however such responses must be submitted in 
separate sealed envelopes clearly marked with the name of the Proposer and the words 
“Response to RFQ - Juliet W. Long HVAC Upgrades – CxA” and “Response to RFP, Juliet W. 
Long HVAC Upgrades – CxA”, as applicable. 
 
The response to the RFQ must not contain any information pertaining to the fees or costs 
for the Project. Responses that are not submitted in this manner will be rejected. 
 
Responses must be received no later than the submission deadline set forth above by 2:00p.m. to 

Mr. Matthew Bonin, Finance Director, Town of Ledyard, 741 Colonel Ledyard Highway, Ledyard, 

CT  06339. Bids will be opened at the Ledyard Town Hall Annex (behind the town hall). 

 

Responses must be submitted in hard copy. Facsimile (FAX) or emailed proposals will not be 
accepted by the Town under any circumstances. 
 

5.2 Evaluation and Selection 
 
Evaluation of responses to the RFQ/RFP and the selection of the Contract awardee will be the 
responsibility of the PMBC. The PMBC may reject any or all proposals for any reason as the PMBC 
deems appropriate. 
 
The evaluation and selection process will take place in two stages. 
 
First, the PMBC will review all responses to the RFQ and, based on those responses and the 
Qualification Criteria described below, the PMBC will identify all proposers which are determined 
by the PMBC to be responsible qualified proposers (the “Qualified Proposers”). 

 
Second, the PMBC will open and review the responses to the RFP submitted by the Qualified 
Proposers. Responses to the RFP submitted by proposers who are not Qualified Proposers 
will be returned unopened to the submitting proposers. The PMBC will evaluate the responses 
to the RFP submitted by the Qualified Proposers and determine the “four most responsible qualified 
proposers” using the Qualification Criteria and the Proposal Criteria set forth below in Sections 6 
and 7, respectively, giving due consideration of the Qualified Proposer’s pricing for the Services as 
well as Qualified Proposer’s (i) experience with work of similar size and scope as required for the 
Project, (ii) organizational and team structure for the Project, (iii) past performance data, including, 
but not limited to, adherence to Project schedules and Project budgets and the number of change 
orders for Projects, (iv) the approach to the work required for the Project, and (v) documented 
contract oversight capabilities. The Contract will be awarded to one of the “four most responsible 
qualified proposers” after consideration of all of the foregoing. 
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In its review of responses to this RFQ/RFP and selection of the Contract awardee, the PMBC will 
be guided by the selection of the Contract awardee that would best serve the interest of the 
PROJECT. The PMBC reserves the right to negotiate with one or more of the “four most qualified 
proposers” and to accept modifications to the scope of services and fees proposed when such 
action would be in the best interest of the Town but only to the extent that such actions would not 
constitute a failure to comply with any applicable state statutes. 
 
If determined to be warranted by the PMBC, the PMBC may conduct interviews of some or all of 
the Qualified Proposers to assist the PMBC in the selection process. Included in the PMBC’s 
request that a Qualified Proposer participate in an interview, the PMBC will provide the name(s) of 
the member(s) of the PMBC who will conduct the interview and the date by which the Qualified 
Proposer must submit an affidavit disclosing its relationship(s) with the interviewer(s) or confirming 
that it has no relationship(s) with the interviewer(s). The names of interviewers will be released 
solely to enable the Qualified Proposer to prepare the affidavit and neither the Qualified Proposer 
nor its representatives shall directly or indirectly contact the interviewer(s) prior to or following the 
interview process. 
 
The submission of responses to this RFQ/RFP constitutes a declaration by the submitting proposer 
that no person or persons other than members of proposer’s own organization are interested in the 
Project or in the Contract proposed to be awarded; that the submission is made without any 
connection with any other person or persons making a proposal for the same services and is in all 
respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that no persons acting for or employed by the BOE or 
the Town is directly or indirectly interested therein, or in the supplies or works to which it relates or 
will receive any part of the profit or any commission therefrom in any manner which is unethical or 
contrary to the best interests of the Town. 
 

5.3 Evaluation Criteria 

Firms meeting the desired qualification set forth above and complying with the requirements of this 

RFP will be evaluated based on the following evaluation criteria:  

 

CRITERIA POINTS 
Relevant Project Experience 30 
Project Team Qualifications 30 
Project Approach 25 
Fee Proposal 15 

Total Possible Points 100 
 

 
5.4 Form of Contract 

The Town intends to use, and the Contract awardee will be expected to execute, a contract that is 
in form acceptable to the Town. 
 

5.5 Town’s Right to Withdraw/Reject 
The Town reserves the rights to amend or terminate this RFQ/RFP, accept all or any part of a 
response, reject all responses, waive any informalities or non-material deficiencies in a response, 
and award the Contract to the proposer that, in the Town’s judgment, will be in the Town’s best 
interests. 

 

6. REQUESTS FOR QUALIFICATIONS 

 

6.1. Qualification Criteria 

The Town will identify those proposers that the Town deems to be Qualified Proposers based on 

the criteria below (the “Qualification Criteria”) 
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1. The proposer is a legal entity properly licensed or registered under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut to perform the services that are the subject of this solicitation and is otherwise 

authorized to do business in the State of Connecticut. 

2. The proposer has adequate experience in providing the Services, generally, and, in particular, has 

adequate experience in the past five years performing such Services, including on projects that 

conform to the Connecticut High Performance Building Standards. 

3. The proposer has acted as the principal CxA for at least five projects of comparable size, type and 

scope. 

4. The proposer has extensive experience in the operation and troubleshooting of HVAC systems and 

energy management control systems, and is able to demonstrate an adequate level of performance 

on past projects, including without limitation, adherence to project schedules and project budgets 

and the satisfaction of past owners with such performance 

5. The proposer has adequate experience dealing with the Connecticut Department of Administrative 

Services’ (DAS) and Department of Education’s (DOE) reimbursement process and with the 

preparation of the related documentation that must be filed to secure state reimbursement. 

6. The proposer has extensive field experience, with a minimum of five full years in this type of work. 

7. The proposer is knowledgeable in building operation and maintenance (“O&M”) and O&M training. 

8. The proposer is knowledgeable in the testing and balancing of both air and water systems. 

9. The proposer has experience in energy-efficient systems and control strategy optimization. 

10. The proposer has demonstrated experience with total building commissioning approach. 

11. The proposer has excellent verbal and written communication skills and is highly organized and 

able to work with both management and trade contractors. 

12. The proposer has experience in writing commissioning specifications. 

13. It is preferred that the proposer has at least a project manager or project engineer, who will be 

assigned to this Project, who have a bachelor’s degree in mechanical or electrical engineering and 

a P.E. license. However, other technical training, past commissioning, and field experience will be 

considered as a substitute. 

14. It is preferred that the proposer has membership and certification as a Certified Commissioning 

Professional with the Building Commissioning Association, or equal, but it is not required. 

15. The proposer’s staff proposed to be assigned to the Project (“Project Team”) has satisfactory 
qualifications and experience on past projects of similar size and scope of this Project and can 
demonstrate that they have performed satisfactorily on past projects to the satisfaction of the 
owners. 

16. The number, context, and, where applicable, outcomes ,of claims, disputes, arbitration, and 
litigation proceedings involving the proposer are acceptable. 

17. The required expertise for this Project will be based on the skill and experience set of the full team 

making the proposal. A member of the prime firm will be the Project Manager who is the member 

of the team that will coordinate the commissioning activities from the technical perspective. This 

party may not necessarily be the team’s overall project or contract manager. The commissioning 

agent must have significant in-building commissioning experience, including technical and 

management expertise on projects of similar scope. If the commissioning agent or prime firm does 

not have sufficient skills to commission a specific system, the prime firm shall subcontract with a 

qualified party to do so. Subcontractor qualifications shall be included and clearly designated in the 

response to this scope of work. 
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Submission Requirements 

Each proposer will be evaluated using the above Qualification Criteria.  To assist and expedite this 

evaluation, each proposer must provide the following information in the order listed below: 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 Please provide a narrative history of your firm and its relevant commissioning 

experience, including why such proposer is the best professional for these Services. 

In this Executive Summary, provide a brief general description of proposer’s business, 

the number of years in business, the number of personnel employed, and whether the 

proposer is a subsidiary of another entity, providing the name of that other entity. 

 

2. Relevant Project Experience 

 Reference a minimum of five  relevant commissioning projects of similar type and scale 

to this scope. Include project name; location; brief description; and total square 

footage’ a list of systems commissioned; whether completed on time and on budget, 

and if not, why; and a client reference.  

 

3. Proposed Project Team 

 Provide an organization chart and resumes for all key personnel. For each of the key 

personnel provide a resume that provide the following information: 

o Relevant background, credentials and experience with specific projects of 

comparable nature and scope.  

 Clearly defined roles and responsibilities as well as estimated time commitment to this 

Project.  

 

4. Project Approach 

 Include your project understanding, approach and methodology, and key elements and 

factors which differentiate your firm from your competition. 

 

5. Claims and Disputes 

 Indicate whether any claims, disputes, arbitration or litigation proceedings have 

occurred on any of your projects within the last five years.  If so, identify the opposing 

parties and give the status of each. 

 

7. REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS 

 

7.1 Proposal Criteria 

The Proposal Criteria includes the following: 

1. The proposer’s fee proposals – submit Attachments B & C. 

2. The proposer’s proposed schedule 

3. The level of financial stability of the proposer. 

4. The level of the proposer‘s insurance coverage demonstrating it meets the town insurance 

requirements. 

5. The degree of resources of the proposer that will help facilitate the Project. 

7.2 Content of Response to RFP  

Please provide the following information in the order listed below: 

1. A fee proposal in accordance with Attachment B. 

2. The hourly rates with Attachment C. 

 

8. RIGHT OF REJECTION AND CLARIFICATION 

109



Page 7 

The Town reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to request clarification of information. 

The Town is not required to accept the lowest fee proposal nor is it obligated to enter into an agreement 

on the basis of any proposal submitted in response to this document. 

 

9. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Prior to the execution of the contract for the Project, the Board will require the Contract awardee to 
provide to the Board, a certificate of insurance (Accord or other approved format) evidencing the 
following insurance coverage: 
 
The minimum insurance requirements for the Project are described in Attachment D. 
 
The liability insurance coverages shall be primary and noncontributory. The total liability limits may be 
accomplished with a combination of primary and excess coverage, if necessary. 
 
The certificate of insurance shall reflect that the Board and the Town of Ledyard are named as an 
additional insured as to the General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance. If requested by the 
Board, the Contract awardee shall provide a copy of the endorsements to such policies evidencing the 
required additional insured status. Any sub-consultant to a Contract awardee shall be likewise covered, 
and the Contract awardee shall furnish certificates of coverage acceptable to the Board before staring 
work. 
 

10. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
10.1 The Town prohibits the harassment and discrimination on the basis of race, color, religious    creed, 

age, marital or veteran status, national origin, sex, ancestry, sexual orientation, or past or present 
physical or mental disability in accordance with titles VI, VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1064, Title IX 
of the Education Amendments Act of 1973, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1991 and applicable state laws. 

 
10.2 The PMBC will be governed by the applicable Connecticut General Statutes governing State 

assistance. 
 
10.3 The PMBC reserves the sole and absolute right to reject the proposal of any proper services which, 

in its opinion, does not meet the standard or quality established by this RFQ/RFP. 
 
10.4 Proposal that are conditional or qualified shall be rejected. 
 

If it becomes necessary to revise any part of this RFQ/RFP or if additional data is necessary to 
enable interpretation by purposes of provisions of this RFQ/RFP, revisions or addenda will be 
posted on the Town’s website and the State Contracting Portal. 
 

11. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

The commissioning agent shall be and operate as an independent contractor in the performance of the 

commissioning services. The commissioning agent shall have complete charge of the personnel 

proposed as part of its team, and all persons employed by the commissioning agent shall be employees 

of said commissioning agent and not employees of The Town in any respect. 

 

 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

The commissioning agent shall comply with all applicable laws, bylaws and regulations, Federal, State, 

and any political subdivision thereof, including but not limited to, unemployment and workers' 

compensation, occupational safety, equal employment and affirmative action and wage and price laws 

insofar as applicable to the performance of the contract. 
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13. SUB-CONTRACTORS 

The selected CxA shall not subcontract any of its Work or Services to be performed to others without 

the express prior written consent of the Town. 

   

14. NONDISCLOSURE 

The commissioning agent agrees that it will not divulge to third parties, without the written consent of 

the Owner, any information obtained from or through the Owner, Architect or others in connection with 

the Project, except to the extent necessary to carry out the comply with this RFP. 

 

15. SUBMISSION DEADLINE 

 

A total of nine (9) original copies and one digital copy (thumb drive) should be sent to the address below 

and received by 2:00pm on September 30, 2025.  

Response shall be submitted to: 

Mr. Matthew Bonin 
Finance Director 
Town of Ledyard 

741 Colonel Ledyard Highway 

Ledyard, CT 06339 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Scope of Services 

Attachment B – Fee Proposal - Fee Breakdown Form – Elementary School Project 

Attachment C - Hourly rate for additional services 

Attachment D – Insurance Requirements 

Attachment E – Macro Schedule 

Attachment F – Re-Bid Documents for Juliet W. Long Elementary School HVAC Replacement dated 

2/17/2024. Note: Re-bid was in 2025. (Upon request from principal firms only) 
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Attachment A – Scope of Services 

 

The Commissioning Agent (CxA) will plan, manage, perform and report on the commissioning 

activities, utilizing the reporting formats and standardized forms provided by the CxA whenever 

required. The CxA will submit deliverable reports to the Owner’s Representative along with the 

Town of Ledyard, the design team, and the contractor according to a project schedule set by CxA 

and agreed upon by Owner, Contractor and Colliers. It is extremely important that all 

commissioning tasks be conducted in a transparent manner and involve the building engineer and 

operations staff to the greatest degree possible. 

 

The management structure is traditional design/bid/build with full design documents and 

specifications developed by an architectural/engineering firm. The owner’s primary construction 

representative on-site will be provided by the separately contracted services of a general contractor 

and owner’s representative. The commissioning agent will be hired by and report directly to the 

Owner. 

 

 

Commissioning Agent Responsibilities by Phase 

 

Commissioning is required as one quality measure of the construction of this building in order to 

assure that the final building meets the original intent of the Owner’s design. The proposer is free 

to suggest changes and improvements to this process. Following is a summary of the 

commissioning process and scope of work the Owner requests for this project. 

 

A. Commissioning Process During the Construction Phase 

 

During the construction phase, the CxA will coordinate and direct commissioning activities in a 

logical, sequential and efficient manner using consistent protocols, clear and regular 

communications and consultations with all necessary parties, frequently update timeline, 

schedules, and technical expertise. The commissioning process activities accomplished by the 

CxA during the construction phase include: 

 

1. Review of bid documents including addenda thereto. 

2. Develop construction phase commissioning plan and integrate with overall schedule. 

Organize the commissioning process components and conduct a commissioning kick-off 

meeting where the commissioning process requirements are reviewed with the 

commissioning team including the Owner, contractor and design team. 

3. Review approved submittals. 

4. Coordinate and lead an integrated controls meeting.  

5. With necessary assistance and review from the installing contractors, develop and write 

construction checklists. Submit to Contractor and Owner for approval. 

6. Perform monthly site visits, as necessary, to observe component and system installations. 

Accomplish a statistical review of construction focusing on the owner's design intent and 
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the quality process. Coordinate field visits to attend planning and job-site meetings during 

the same visit to obtain information on construction progress. Review construction-meeting 

minutes for revisions/substitutions relating to the Owner's design intent. Assist in resolving 

any discrepancies. Document construction checklist completion by reviewing completed 

construction checklists and by selected site observation. Sampling Rate per Table 1 

provided at the end of this section. 

7. Verification:  Perform checks and tests to confirm that all components, equipment, 

systems, and interfaces between systems operate in accordance with the contract 

documents.  This shall include all operating modes, interlocks, control responses, and all 

specified emergency responses.  Any deficiencies shall be documented and corrected by 

the responsible party and re-tested until accepted. 

 

8. Functional Performance Testing (FPT): Functional performance testing to progress from 

tests of individual components to tests of the overall systems that contain these pieces of 

equipment.  Commissioning agent to develop all written functional test procedures. 

9. Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing (TAB):  Review TAB reports for any readings more than 

10% off of design airflow. 

10. Attend project meetings and conduct commissioning team meetings, coordinated with 

project meetings, as necessary to plan, develop the scope, coordinate, schedule activities 

and resolve problems. 

11. Document systems startup by reviewing start-up reports and by selected site observation. 

12. With necessary assistance and review from installing contractors, write the functional test 

procedures. Submit to A/E and Owner for review and approval. 

13. Oversee and document the execution of the functional performance tests by the 

contractors. 

14. Coordinate retesting, as necessary, until satisfactory performance is achieved. Retesting 

beyond one day will be at the expense of the contractors. 

15. Maintain a master issues log and a separate testing record. Provide to the CM/Contractor 

and Owner with written progress reports and test results with recommended actions. 

16. Review the Operations and Maintenance Manuals developed by the Contractors. 

17. Reviews the Systems Manual developed by the Contractors. 

18. Review training plans and program developed by the Contractors, recommend pre-

approval, and verify that the training is provided. 

19. Complete the final commissioning process report to include: 

a) Evaluation of the operating condition of the facility. 

b) Deficiencies that were discovered and measures taken for correction. 

c) Uncorrected deficiencies that were accepted by the owner. 

d) Functional tests and procedures. 

e) Reports that document all field commissioning activities as they progressed. 

f) A schedule of all deferred testing. 

 

20. Commissioning agent to develop a preventative maintenance plan, to include the following: 

a) Listing of all spare parts required to be kept in attic stock. 

b) Listing of repair and maintenance issues, as well as frequency of maintenance. 

c) Recommended parts required for maintenance. 
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d) Recommendations for recalibration frequency of sensors and actuators by type 

and use. 

e) Instructional information on how to perform the repair and/or maintenance. 

f) Manufacture information for part selection and ordering. 

 

24. Commissioning agent to manage the warranty period, as required within the specifications.  

CX agent to document any warranty issues, as they arise, and set forth a necessary plan of 

action to rectify the warranty situation.   

 

C.  Commissioning Process During the Post-Occupancy Phase 

1. Coordinate and supervise required opposite season or deferred testing and deficiency 

corrections and provide the final testing documentation for the Commissioning Record and 

O&M manuals. 

2. Return to the site at 10-months into the 12-month warranty period. Review with facility staff 

the current building operation and the condition of outstanding issues related to the original 

and seasonal commissioning. Also, interview facility staff and identify problems or concerns 

they have with operating the building as originally intended. Make suggestions for 

improvements and for recording these changes in the O&M manuals. Identify areas that 

may come under warranty or under the original construction contract. Assist facility staff in 

developing reports and documents and requests for services to remedy outstanding 

problems. 

D.  The commissioning agent is not required to: 

1. Establish design concept, design criteria, compliance with codes, design or general 

construction scheduling, cost estimating, or construction management. The CxA may 

assist with problem solving or resolving non-conformance or deficiencies, but ultimately 

that responsibility resides with the general contractor and the design team. The CxA will 

report to the owner any deficiencies or discrepancies. 

2. Review or approve change orders. 

 

Table 1: Observation and Testing Requirements 

 

Equipment or Systems Sampling Rate 
  

HVAC Systems 
All Equipment of the HVAC System installed as part of this 
project 

 

Boilers (existing but under new control)  100% 

Pumps  100% 

Rooftop Air Handling Units (RTU) 100% 

Rooftop Dedicated Outside Air Units (DOA)  100% 

Toilet and General Exhaust Fans  100% 

VFDs  100% 

Air Terminal Units (VAV, FCU, etc.)  100% 

Ductwork  N/A 

Piping  N/A 

Building Automation System  100% 

Sequence of operations 100% 
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Attachment B – Fee Breakdown Form 

Juliet W. Long Elementary School HVAC Replacement 

 TOTAL 
HOURS 

TOTAL FEE 

Construction Phase Services 
Update Construction Phase Cx Plan and integrate with overall 
project schedule and Lead Cx Kickoff meeting 

  

Review of Contractor Submittals, RFI's, Mtg. Minutes, Etc.   
Coordinate and lead Controls Integration Meeting   
Develop and Distribute Construction Checklists   
Project & Commissioning Coordination Meetings   
Field Visits to Verify Installation Checklists   
Verify Equipment Start Up   
Review and Verify TAB Reports   
Develop Functional Performance Test Procedures   
Oversee & Document Functional Systems Testing   
Coordinate Retesting (1 day)   
Develop & Maintain Cx Issue Log   
Review O&M Manual   
Review System Manual   
Verify Operator & Occupant Training   
Production of Final Cx Report   
 Subtotal  
Post-Occupancy Phase Services 
Coordinate and Witness Opposite Season & Deferred Testing   
Perform a Near Warranty End Review, Interview and Assistance   
 Subtotal  
Project Reimbursable Expenses   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Grand Total, Fees & Expenses   

 

 

____________________________________________________  ______________ 

Signed by Authorized Person       Date 

 

____________________________________________________ 

Title 
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Attachment C – Hourly Rates 

Juliet W. Long Elementary School HVAC Replacement 

 

Hourly rates by staff member 
Staff designation (Note, proposers may submit rates on their 
published hourly rate schedule also.) 

Hourly rate 
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Attachment D – Insurance Requirements 

Juliet W. Long Elementary School HVAC Replacement 

 

• Insurance Requirements for Selected Firm 

o The selected consulting firm shall be required to furnish a certificate of 
Insurance ensuring and evidencing the following minimum insurances 
coverage within five (5) days of receipt of Notice of Selection. These 
requirements are not meant to be a limitation of liability. 

o Failure to maintain insurance coverage as required and to name and 
endorse the Town of Ledyard and Ledyard Board of Education as the 
Additional Insured per contract on a primary and non-contributory 
basis will be grounds for termination of the contract. 

o Prior to the commencement of the work, and until final completion and 
acceptance of the work, the Consultant shall procure and maintain 
the following types of insurance and maintain all insurance coverage 
for the life of the contract, from an insurance company or companies 
with an A.M. Best rating of A-(IX) or better. 

o Insurance shall protect, hold harmless, defend and indemnify the Town 
of Ledyard & Ledyard Board of Education from all claims which arise 
from and may arise out of a result from the Consultant’s obligations 
under this agreement, and from the performance of the Agreement 
whether caused by the contractor or by a subcontractor or any person or 
entity directly or indirectly employed by the Consultant or by anyone for 
whose acts said contractor may be liable. 

 

 

• Commercial General Liability Insurance & Workers Compensation Insurance 

 

o Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000 per occurrence 

o Personal & Advertising Injury $1,000,000 per occurrence 

o General Aggregate Limit $2,000,000 per occurrence 

(Other than products and completed operations) 

o Products and Completed Operations$2,000,000 on a “per project aggregate basis 
 

Such coverage will be provided on an occurrence basis and will be primary and shall not 

contribute in such a way to any insurance or self-insured retention carried by the Town of 

Ledyard. Such coverage shall contain a broad form contractual liability endorsement of 
similar working with the policy form. 

Such policy shall name and endorse the Town of Ledyard & Ledyard Board of Education 

as Additional Insured per contact with respect to claims arising out of the Consultant’s 

operations, completed operations and products by endorsement, ISO Form CG2010 and 
CG 2037. 

Such policy shall be endorsed to contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of the Town of 
Ledyard. Such policy shall include coverage for the Consultant’s sub-contractors, or any 

118



Page 16 

person or entity directly or indirectly employed by said Consultant or by anyone for whose 
acts said Consultant may be liable. 

 

• Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance 

 
Consultant shall provide commercial automobile insurance for any owned autos (symbol 

1 or equivalent) in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 each accident covering bodily injury 

and property damage on a combined single basis. Such coverage shall also include hired 

and non-owned automobile coverage. Such Policy shall name and endorse the Town of 
Ledyard & Ledyard Board of Education as Additional Insured per contract. 

 

• Worker’s Compensation Insurance 

 

Consultant and Consultant subcontractors shall provide worker’s compensation and 

employer’s liability insurance that complies with the regulations of the State of Connecticut 
with the limits no less than $1,000,000 each accident by bodily injury; $1,000,000 each 

accident by disease; and a policy limit of $1,000,000. Such policy shall be endorsed to 

contain a “waiver of our right to recover from other endorsement” in favor of the Town of 
Ledyard and the Ledyard Board of Education. 

 

• Umbrella Liability Insurance 

 

Consultant shall provide an umbrella liability policy in excess (without restriction or 

limitation). Such policy shall contain limits of liability, as a minimum, in the amount of 

$10,000,000 each occurrence and $10,000,000 in aggregate which may be amended 
during the term of the contract if deemed reasonable and customary by the Town of 

Ledyard. Any additional cost shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Consultant. Such 

Policy shall name and endorse the Town of Ledyard & Ledyard Board of Education as 
Additional Insured per contract. 

 

• Errors/Omission: Professional Liability Insurance 

 

Consultant shall provide certification of policy maintained for errors & omissions coverage 

(may be part of the Consultant’s professional liability policy) with a limit no less than 

$2,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in aggregate. If written on a claims made basis, 
such insurance shall be maintained for no less than three years after completion of the 
work. 
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• Certificates of Insurance 

 

Prior to the issuing of any notice to proceed by the Town of Ledyard, the Consultant shall 
furnish the Town of Ledyard with satisfactory evidence that it and they have the insurance 

coverage set forth above said policies shall not be canceled or permitted to lapse until 

final completion and approval of the performance of the Agreement or work, as applicable, 

and shall contain a provision that the policy will not be canceled or changed until thirty (30) 
days after the Town of Ledyard has received written notice, by certified or registered mail, 

that the cancellation or change of such policy is contemplated. The Commercial General 

Liability, Automobile and Umbrella Liability shall be endorsed to name the Town of 

Ledyard and the Ledyard Board of Education as additional insureds on a primary and 
noncontributory basis per contract. 
 

i. The Consultant shall advise all of their insurers of the contract provisions regarding 
insurance. The failure of Consultant to notify insurers of the contract provisions 
shall not relieve the Consultant from its insurance obligations under this 
Agreement. Non-fulfillment of the insurance provisions shall constitute a breach of 
this Agreement, and the Town of Ledyard retains the right to stop work until proper 
evidence of insurance is provided. 

ii. If any of the required insurance is underwritten on a claims made basis, the 
retroactive date shall be prior to or coincident with the date of this Agreement and 
the Certificate of Insurance shall state the coverage is "claims made" and also the 
Retroactive Date. The Consultant shall maintain coverage for the duration of this 
Agreement. Any extended reporting period premium (tail coverage) shall be paid 
by the Consultant. 

iii. The Consultant shall require all sub-contractors to carry the insurance required 
herein. The Consultant shall cause all subcontractors agreement to name and 
endorse the Town of Ledyard and the Ledyard Board of Education as an additional 
insured on a primary and noncontributory basis per contract in addition to a waiver 
of subrogation in favor of Town and BOE and to provide certificates of insurance 
evidencing such coverage to the Town of Ledyard. 

iv. The above insurance requirements shall also apply to all sub-consultants and/or 
subcontractors to the company and the company shall not allow any sub-
consultants and/or subcontractors to commence work until the sub-consultants 
and/or subcontractors insurance has been so obtained and approved. 

v. The above insurance requirements and certificate are subject to final approval by 
the Town’s Insurance agent as to form and substance and could require changes 
in the types of coverage and limits. Consultant shall be liable for the actions and 
inactions of subcontractors and shall defend and indemnify the Town for, from and 
against all claims arising from subcontractors work in the event subcontractors do 
not comply with the terms of this RFP and contract, including but not limited to 
insurance requirements. 

 

• Indemnification 

 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, The Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold 

harmless the Town of Ledyard & Ledyard Board of Education and its agents and 

Employees from and against all claims, damages, judgements, losses and expenses, 
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including Attorney’s fees arising out of, alleged to arise from or resulting from the 
performance of the work. 

 

• Independent Contractor 

 
All activities performed by the Firm and its agents, employees or representatives are, for 

all purposes under this Agreement, performed as an independent contractor and not as 

an employee of Town of Ledyard and Ledyard Board of Education and neither the Firm 

nor its employees shall be entitled to any benefits to which employees of Town of Ledyard 
and Ledyard Board of Education are entitled including, but not limited to, worker’s 

compensation, overtime, retirement benefits, health care benefits, vacation pay or sick 
leave. 
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